TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM498785

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	02/12/2016

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Orcses, Inc.	FORMERLY Dovetail Business Solutions, Inc.	11/08/2018	Corporation: COLORADO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MeritDirect LLC	
Street Address:	2 International Dr., Suite 300	
City:	Rye Brook	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10573	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CONNECTICUT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2761656	DOVETAIL
Registration Number:	2996491	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2025858080

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2025858000

Email: nptm@nixonpeabody.com

Lauren J. Arnold, Nixon Peabody LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 799 9th Street, NW, Suite 500

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	080268-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lauren J Arnold, Attorney of Record
SIGNATURE:	/Lauren J Arnold/
DATE SIGNED:	11/19/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=080268-3 Assignment - Dovetail#page1.tif source=080268-3 Assignment - Dovetail#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006539 FRAME: 0687

NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment Agreement") is made by and between ORCSES, INC., a Colorado corporation, formerly known as DOVETAIL BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC. (the "Assignor"), and MERITDIRECT LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company (the "Assignee") (the Assignor and Assignee collectively shall hereinafter be referred to as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignor, under the name, Dovetail Business Solutions, Inc., and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated February 12, 2016 (the "APA");

WHEREAS, the Assignor has since the effective date of the APA changed its name from Dovetail Business Solutions, Inc. to Orcses, Inc., and currently operates as Orcses, Inc.;

WHEREAS, all rights in the trademarks listed in Exhibit 1 hereto (the "Trademarks") were assigned to Assignee as part of the APA (the "Original Trademark Assignment");

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to separately memorialize the Original Trademark Assignment in this Assignment Agreement for clarity and for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns nunc pro tune, as of February 12, 2016 to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated with the Trademarks and the business associated therewith, and the right to sue and recover for past infringements, dilution, and other violations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment Agreement or caused it to be executed as of the dates written below.

ORCSES, INC., formerly known as	MERITDIRECT LLC
DOVETAIL BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC.	
Signed:	Signed:
Name: <u>Jeff BANELA</u>	Name: 1/10/2594-14-2
Title: UP/ Secretary	Title:
Date:	Date:

EXHIBIT 1

	TOS X		
DOVETAIL	United	78071588	Class 42: Providing temporary use, via the Internet, internal networks and
	States	June 28,	external networks, of on-line non-downloadable software used for database
		2001	management in the field of marketing databases; database development services in the field of marketing databases.
		2761656	, , ,
		September 9,	
		2003	
63	United States	76567965 January 2, 2004	Class 42: Technical software services, namely providing technical support to customers in the use of internal and external networks via the internet and in use of software for database development services, database management services and database marketing services
		2996491	_
		September	
		20, 2005	

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006539 FRAME: 0689